

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6878-6879/2008

DAMODAR VALLEY CORP. AND ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR AND OTHERS

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7547/2008

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7548-7551/2008

O R D E R

The subject matter of these appeals is the continuance of Respondent No.1 on deputation with the Damodar Valley Corporation. The repatriation of Respondent No.1 who is an IPS Officer to his parent cadre was interdicted by the Tribunal and upheld by the High Court. The High Court directed the Central Government and the State Government to take a decision of repatriation in accordance with law.

The judgment of the High Court was stayed by this Court on 14.11.2008. Respondent No.1 who joined his parent cadre has since risen in rank. Learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 submits that he is no more

interested in working as Financial Advisor on deputation to Damodar Valley Corporation. The lis does not survive and the appeals have become infructuous.

The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of. However, the question of law is kept open.

.....J
(L.NAGESWARA RAO)

.....J
(ANIRUDDHA BOSE)

NEW DELHI;
14th JULY, 2021

ITEM NO.102 Court 6 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 6878-6879/2008

DAMODAR VALLEY CORP. AND ANR. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR AND OTHERS Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7547/2008 (XVI)

C.A. No. 7548-7551/2008 (XVI)

(IA No. 3/2008 - APP FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

Date : 14-07-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
 Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Swetketu Mishra Adv
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.
Mr. Raghent Basant, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Parikshith, Adv.
Mr. Sayandeep Pahari, Adv
M/s. PLR Chambers And Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, AOR
 Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed as
having become infructuous. Pending application(s), if
any, shall stand disposed of.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Court Master

(Beena Jolly)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)